
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

No. 21-1187

Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility,
Petitioner

v.

Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondent

On Petition for Review of a Final Order
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CORROSIVITY COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY**

Wayne J. D'Angelo
Joseph J. Green
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
3050 K Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 342-8525
wdangelo@kelleydrye.com
jgreen@kelleydrye.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE RCRA CORROSIVITY CHARACTERISTIC BALANCES COMPETING CONCERNS, INCLUDING NOT OVERWHELMING OR IMPAIRING THE CAPACITY FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT IN THE UNITED STATES.....	4
A. EPA Properly Considered Landfill Capacity and Related Factors When It Set the Upper Limit of the Corrosivity Characteristic in 1980.....	4
B. Lowering the Upper pH Threshold of the Corrosivity Characteristic Would Quickly Consume Existing Hazardous Waste Landfill Capacity.....	9
II. GRANTING PETITIONER’S REQUEST WOULD UNNECESSARILY REGULATE HUGE VOLUMES OF MATERIAL AND DISRUPT BENEFICIAL REUSE AND WASTE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.....	12
A. Granting Petitioner’s Request Would Result in the “Hazardous” Classification of a Wide Range of Materials That Now Are Managed Safely and Efficiently	14
(1) Wastes from the Beneficial Use of Lime-Based Products	14
(2) Wastewater and Process Water pH Adjustment Materials	16
(3) Solid and Liquid Wastes with Elevated pH from Numerous Industrial Processes.....	17
B. Designating Substantial Quantities of Wastes as “Hazardous” Would Significantly Increase Waste Management Costs	19
C. Amending the Corrosivity Standard as Requested Would Restrict or Eliminate the Beneficial Reuse of Large Quantities of Currently Non-Hazardous Waste Materials.....	21

D. Amending the Corrosivity Characteristic Would Compromise Existing Hazardous Waste Treatment Methods and Other Landfill Practices.....22

E. Classifying Numerous Wastewaters as “Hazardous” Would Upset Existing, Mutually Beneficial Discharge Arrangements with Local Publicly Owned Treatment Works.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chemical Waste Management v. EPA</i> , 869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	3, 4
<i>MCI Cellular Telephone Company v. FCC</i> , 738 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 6902	6, 17, 22
42 U.S.C. § 6903	7
42 U.S.C. § 6921	7
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 261.22(a)(1).....	2
Other Authorities	
43 Fed. Reg. 58,946 (Dec. 18, 1978).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 19
45 Fed. Reg. 33,083 (May 19, 1980).....	5, 7, 8, 19, 20
81 Fed. Reg. 21,295 (Apr. 11, 2016).....	3, 11
86 Fed. Reg. 31,622 (June 15, 2021).....	2, 3, 11
